



Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

Vespasian House
Barrack Road
Dorchester
Dorset
DT1 1TG

Tel: 01305 368900
Fax: 01305 368947
www.dorsetccg.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI 172

15 November 2019

Dear Requestor

Request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

On 6 November 2019 you sent a request, made under the Freedom of Information Act, relating to the LeDeR programme. I now provide this information as an attachment.

I trust that this is the information you require and that your request has been fully discharged.

Any information supplied to you is protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication and subscription charge, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

Please note that, under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations, if you wish to publish or otherwise use this information besides for your own means, you will need to seek our permission to do so.

If you are unhappy with this response, you are entitled to request an internal review of our decision, handled where possible by a member of staff not directly involved in the initial decision. If you wish to request such a review, please write direct to the Data Protection Officer, NHS Dorset, Ground Floor, West Wing, Vespasian House, Barrack Road, Dorchester DT1 1TG. We aim to deal with requests for internal review within three weeks of receipt, although where the issues involved are very complicated this period may be extended up to a total of six weeks.

If you have queries about this response, please do not hesitate to contact me quoting the above reference number.

Yours sincerely

Signature Removed

Paddy Baker
Data Protection Officer
NHS Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group

Reference: FOI 172

Q1:

How many NHS consultants work privately?

Response:

NHS Dorset CCG does not hold this information.

Q2:

Which hospitals have employed a learning disability nurse? Which haven't (if applicable)?

Response:

NHS Dorset CCG does not hold this information; you may be able to source from our Acute providers via their Freedom of Information teams as follows:

- The Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust on foi@rbch.nhs.uk
- Poole Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on foi.requests@poole.nhs.uk
- Dorset County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on FOI@dchft.nhs.uk

Q3:

Do you take part in the Learning Disability Mortality Review (LeDeR) Programme?

Response:

Yes. NHS Dorset CCG are the lead organisation for the LeDeR programme in Dorset.

If so I would like to request;

Q3A:

All internal and external communications discussing plans to implement the Learning Disability Mortality Review LeDeR from 2016-present.

Response:

The LeDeR programme was implemented in Dorset in 2016, however was not handed over to the CCG to manage directly until October 2017; prior to this date it was managed out of NHS England (Wessex). All communications relating to implementation of the programme are therefore not held by NHS Dorset CCG.

Q3B:

How many reviewers do you currently have?

Response:

- 15 active reviewers
- 19 trained reviewers
- 6 reviewers in training

Only one of these reviewers is in a funded post to undertake reviews. This individual started at the CCG in October 2019 and works 11.5 hours/week. All other reviewers are undertaking reviews as 'volunteers' within the constraints of their substantive NHS roles.

Q3C:

All correspondences between yourself and NHS England when they chase you for completion of mortality reviews to the recognised standard.

Response:

None. NHS England do not chase for completion of mortality reviews however they do keep a close eye (via online monitoring via the national database) of the number of reviews completed within Dorset.